

Gandhinagar, Monday, March 21, 2016

GNLU PRESS NOTE

No. 33/2016

Gujarat National Law University Celebrates 'Law Tradition Day'

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from GNLU!

Gujarat National Law University (GNLU) celebrates the first Law Tradition Day at GNLU campus. GNLU takes the honour to initiate the practice to observe 21st March as Law Tradition Day. 21st March in the history is marked as the day when National Emergency was withdrawn in 1977 after 21 months of unprecedented era.

Prof. (Dr.) Bimal N Patel, Director GNLU, presented mementoes to the invited dignitaries and extended the welcome address elaborating the significance of the day and the historical development of legal system in India. Chief guest Hon'ble Ms. Justice Bela M. Trivedi, Judge, High Court of Gujarat, delivered the key note in the august presence of Mr. Ilesh Vora, Secretary, LA & RLA, Govt. of Gujarat, Mr. M. H. Shah, Member, Gujarat State Human Rights Commission, Mr. O.L. Pandey, Former Secretary, LA & RLA, Govt. of Gujarat. Ms. Justice Trivedi expressed her overwhelming appreciation and happiness on celebration of the first Law Tradition Day. She addressed the gathering and deliberated on the journey of Indian legal system from ancient, medieval and modern era. She explained how Indian legal system accommodated every new legal tradition to its existing legal system without eliminating the core thrust of the Indian justice system and jurisprudence.

This occasion also witnessed the inauguration of the new Moot Court Hall at Guru Bahvan of GNLU, by Ms. Justice Trivedi in the presence of Prof. (Dr.) Patel and other invited dignitaries. GNLU students and faculty member participated in the celebration of the first Law Tradition Day



Gujarat National Law University Gandhinagar, Gujarat, India

with zeal. The ceremony ended with vote of thanks presented by Mr. Soahm Bajpai, Assistant Professor, GNLU, followed by national anthem.

For any further information you may contact Mr. Soham Bajpai, Assistant Professor, GNLU, at 8128650845 or sbajpai@gnlu.ac.in>.